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Fee Schedule 
 
Certain fees are established by State statute or State Administrative Rule. All such fees are adopted, even 
if they contradict fees established in the Fee Schedule. 
 
 

Assessor 
Type Rate 

Assessment / Tax Roll Data $435 

Listing of Manufactured Homes $100 

Photocopies (first page) $1 

Photocopies (each additional page) $.25 

 
 

Attorney 
Type Rate 

Digital Media (CD, DVD, Thumb Drive) $10 per case 

Notary (per signature) $5 

Police Report (up to 15 pages) $15 

Police Report (each additional page) $1 

 
 

Auditor 
Type Rate 

May Tax Sale Administrative Fee on Advertised Property $400 

 
 

Building Permit 
Type Rate 

Building Permit Fees 

The Building Official shall determine valuations for 
the purpose of calculating fees by using for each 
calendar year the first Building Valuation Data 
publication issued during that calendar year by the 
International Conference of Building Officials. The 
Building Official shall adjust each calculated 
valuation by the regional modifier listed in said 
publication for Utah using the grade of construction 
determined to be applicable. The fee shall then be 
determined by reference to the Uniform Building 
Code provisions regarding the calculation of fees. 

Factory Built Housing, Including Manufactured 
Homes and Modular Units 

45% of the valuation listed in the applicable 
building valuation data publication. 

In addition to the foregoing fees, Tooele County shall assess and collect a surcharge equal to one percent 
of the building permit fee in compliance with Utah state law. The County shall file with the Utah Division 
of Occupational and Professional Licensing a report of building fees and surcharges assessed for the 
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Building Permit 
Type Rate 

immediately preceding calendar quarter; and, shall remit eighty percent of the amount of the surcharge 
to have been assessed to said Division. 

 
 

Clerk 
Type Rate 

Business License (residential) $30 + $5 per employee 

Business License (commercial) $50 + $5 per employee 

Business License (change business name, address, or owners) $10 

Business License (violation of Code Section 9-1-3) $150 

Late Fees (per month, not to exceed three months)  

  Business License (residential) $30 

  Business License (commercial) $50 

Candidate Filing Fees  

  Board of Education $50 

  Justice Court Judge $25 

  Court of Record Judge or Justice $50 

  Municipal Candidate (for incorporation only) $25 

  County, State and Federal Offices $50 + (.00125 x total full-term salary) 

GRAMA Request Fulfillment Varies by Request 

Mailing Charge Actual Cost 

Marriage Ceremony $50 

Marriage License (2 certified copies) $50 

  First Additional Certified Copy $10 

  Each Additional Certified Copy $2 

  Uncertified Copy $1 

Notary (per signature) $5 

Passport Fee $35 

Passport Photos $10 

Residential Solicitation Penalties (maximum) $1,000 

Solicitor’s Badge $25 

Voter Certificates $5 

Voter Registration List $20 + $.05 per name 

GRAMA Request Fulfillment Varies by request 

 
 

Community Development 
Type Rate 

Address Certificate $25 

Amendments to Text of Land Use Ordinance $1,000 

Code Enforcement  

  1st Offense Warning 

  2nd Offense $100 per day 
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Community Development 
Type Rate 

  3rd and All Subsequent Offenses $250 per day 

  Civil Citation $25 

  Clean Up of Junk and Vehicles Actual Cost + Penalties 

  Sign of Building Abatement of Property Actual Cost + Penalties 

  Sign Removal from Public Property $25 

  Re-inspection Fee $50 each 

  Code Enforcement Appeal $250 

  Administrative Fee $100 

Impact Fees  

  Residential  

    Lake Point Improvement District $3,359 

    North Tooele Fire District $583.93 

    Parks  

      Single Family $1,126.28 

      Multi Family $1,000 per unit 

    Public Safety $312 

    Stansbury Park Service Agency $2,700 

    Transportation  

      Single Family Home $1,112.81 

      Attached Single Family $680.31 

      Mobile Home $584.46 

      Multi Family $778.50 

  Commercial  

    North Tooele Fire District $0.18 per square foot 

    Public Safety $695 

    Transportation  

      Business Park $1,454.13 per 1,000 square feet 

      Church $1,066.05 per 1,000 square feet 

      Convenience Store $20,703.82 per 1,000 square feet 

      Convenience Store with Gas Pumps $15,814.95 per 1,000 square feet 

      Day Care Center $865.70 per 1,000 square feet 

      Discount Club $3,664.55 per 1,000 square feet 

      Discount Superstore $2,848.04 per 1,000 square feet 

      Drive In Bank $4,676.03 per 1,000 square feet 

      Fast Food Restaurant with Drive Thru $17,397.67 per 1,000 square feet 

      General Light Industrial $815.90 per 1,000 square feet 

      General Office $1,290.48 per 1,000 square feet 

      Home Improvement Superstore $1,868.49 per 1,000 square feet 

      Hospital $1,545.31 per 1,000 square feet 

      Hotel/Motel $956.17 per room 

      Large Shopping Center $2,347.30 per 1,000 square feet 

      Medical Office $4,224.46 per 1,000 square feet 

      Mini Warehouse $292.23 per 1,000 square feet 

      Multiplex Movie Theater $5,531.89 per 1,000 square feet 
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Community Development 
Type Rate 

      New Car Sales $2,831.70 per 1,000 square feet 

      Nursing Home $888.88 per 1,000 square feet 

      Sit Down Restaurant $5,499.65 per 1,000 square feet 

      Small Shopping Center $5,586.27 per 1,000 square feet 

      Warehouse $416.13 per 1,000 square feet 

Maps, Plats, Oversized Prints See “Maps” fee table below 

Notary (per signature) $5 

Planning and Zoning  

  Agriculture Protection $275 

  Amendment to General Plan $1,500 

  Amendment to Plat Map $250 

  Appeal to Appeal Authority $250 

  Approval of Exchange $200 per property 

  Conditional Use Permit (CUP)  

    Temporary $300 

    Amendment 50% of regular fee 

    Mining, quarry, sand, and gravel excavation $1,000 / $250 annual inspection fee 

    Planned Unit Development – Concept  $500 

    Planned Unit Development – Preliminary $500 

    Planned Unit Development – Final $500 

    Day Care / Pre-school $250 / $50 annual inspection fee 

    Home Occupation $100 / $50 annual inspection fee 

    Temporary Construction Trailer $100 

  Digital Recording $10 

  PC Zoning District Application $1,500 

  Planning Commission Extension (Subdivision or CUP) $100 

  Professional Filming $200 

  Public Assembly Permit $100 per day 

  Public Infrastructure District – Application $5,000 

  Public Infrastructure District – Preliminary Petition $2,000 

  Rezone Application $1,000 

  Sign Permit – Permanent  $250 

  Sign Permit – Temporary $25 

  Site Plan Review – Commercial, Industrial or Multi-family 
$1,000 + $50/acre 
($6,000 maximum) 

  Site Plan Review – Residential Not Requiring Other Permit $100 

  Subdivision – Major  

    Conceptual Plan $750 

    Preliminary Plat $750 + $50 per lot 

    Final Plat $1,000 + $50 per lot 

  Subdivision – Minor  $750 + $50 per lot 

  Subdivision – Standard  

    Preliminary Plat $750 + $50 per lot 

    Final Plat $1,000 + $50 per lot 
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Community Development 
Type Rate 

Right-of-way / Easement Vacation $250 

  Variance / Special Exception $250 

Zoning Verification / Legal Nonconforming / Rebuild Letter $50 

 
 

Facilities / Parks and Recreation 
Type Rate 

Benson Grist Mill  

After Hours Requests (Photography) $25 per hour 

Daytime Use (25 people or less) $50 per hour / $250 deposit 

Daytime Use (26-100 people) 
$100 for 1-4 hours + $10 per 

additional hour + $250 deposit 

Individual Overnight Camper $10 per night 

Overnight Groups $125 + $250 deposit 

School Field Trip $100 

Weddings / Large Events (100+ people) $500 + $250 deposit 

County Building  

Room Rental    

  Auditorium (1,750 sq ft) $20 per hour / $500 deposit 

Deseret Peak  

Parking Lot Rental (see Deseret Peak map) $200 

Large Parking Lot (next to Moto Cross Track) $600 

Grass Area (see Deseret Peak map) $200 

Overflow Parking $800 daily/$200 

Concessions $200 per stand/lot + $500 deposit 

Soccer Fields $2,000 

Aquatic Center  

  Daily Rate $5 

  Pavilion Rental 
$25 per hour + admission for all 

guests 

  Private Reservations (up to 200 people)  

    Sunday - Thursday 
$150 per hour + $250 cleaning 

deposit 

    Friday – Saturday 
$200 per hour + $250 cleaning 

deposit 

  Punch Card $35 per 10-punch pass 

  Swimming Lessons (8 lessons) $35 per student 

  Rental of Entire Pool $3,000 daily / includes lifeguards 

Arena: Indoor (capacity 1,200) / Outdoor (capacity 2,500)  

  Hourly (3-hour minimum) $50 per hour 

  Daily  

    No staff or County equipment during event $500 per day 

    Operator during event $50 per hour 

    Tractor (time metered on tractor) $50 per hour 
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Facilities / Parks and Recreation 
Type Rate 

  Ticketed Event Charge (plus daily rental rate) $2 per person 

Tractor Rental (renter operates tractor, arena prepared at 
start of rental) 

$75 per day 

  Floor Rental (Indoor only) $250 

  Install Flooring and Provide Cleaning (Indoor only) $2,250 

  Open Riding $10 per day 

  Monthly Open Ride Pass $25 per month 

  Sound System $100 per day or $10 per hour 

Camping  

  RV with Full Hookups $40 per night 

  With Electric Hookups $30 per night 

  No Hookups $20 per night 

Convention Center  

  Deposit $500 

  Exhibit Hall $500 

  Kitchen $100/$500 deposit 

  Single Room $100 

  Stage – Large $110 

  Stage – Small  $55 

  Tables and Chairs Included in rental fee 

  Ticketed Event Charge $2 per person 

  Wedding Rate $750 

Rentals (onsite and offsite use)  

  10’ x 10’ Tent (renter pays city permit fees) $375 per day 

  Portable Bleachers $400 per day 

Heavy Equipment  

  Arena Tractor $50 per hour 

  Backhoe $90 per hour 

  Dozer $90 per hour 

  Loader $90 per hour 

  Skid Steer $90 per hour 

  Water Truck $90 per hour 

Horse Stalls 12’ x 12’ $15 per day 

Open Ride $10 per day 

Motorized Arena (capacity 7,000)  

  Rental (including holding pens) 
$500 per event (price varies 

depending on event) 

  Ticketed Event Charge $2 per person 

Museum Admission Donation 

Pavilion  

  Livestock Event $250 per day + $500 cleaning deposit 

  Personnel $50 per hour 

Moto Cross Track  

  Rental 
$1,500 per event day (available one 

day before at no cost) 
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Facilities / Parks and Recreation 
Type Rate 

  Maintenance 
$400 per day (County staff will prep 

arena day before event) 

  Water Truck Driver $75 per hour 

  Additional Maintenance $75 per hour 

  Open Ride $25 per day/per rider 

Grantsville Reservoir  

Overnight Camping $20 per night 

Middle Canyon  

Day Use $5 per vehicle 

Overnight Camping $20 per night 

Group Campsite (County resident) 
$125 per night + $100 cleaning 

deposit 

Group Campsite (non-County resident) 
$150 per night + $250 cleaning 

deposit 

Season Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (camping excluded) $50 

Senior Season Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (60+ years old 
– must show ID with birthdate)  

$25 

Disabled Veteran Lifetime Pass (2-Canyon) for Day Use Only 
(Present proof of County residency, proof of honorable 
discharge, and proof of service-related disability to County 
Auditor’s office. Pass is good for up to 7 additional people in 
same vehicle.) 

$0 

Ophir Canyon  

Overnight Camping $20 per night 

Settlement Canyon  

Day Use $5 per vehicle 

Group Campsite  

  County Resident 
$125 per night + $1 for each 

additional person over 100 + $100 
cleaning deposit 

  Non-county Resident 
$150 per night + $1 for each 

additional person over 100 + $250 
cleaning deposit 

Overnight Camping (full refund to non-profit groups with prior 
approval for canyon conservation / cleanup) 

$20 per vehicle 

Overnight RV Full Hookup (water is non-potable) $40 per night 

Overnight RV Electric only Hookup $30 per night 

Pavilion  

  County Resident $100 per day + $100 cleaning deposit 

  Non-County Resident $150 per day + $250 cleaning deposit 

Seasonal Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (camping excluded) $50 

Senior Season Pass (2-canyon) for Day Use Only (60+ years old 
– must show ID with birthdate)  

$25 

Disabled Veteran Lifetime Pass (2-Canyon) for Day Use Only 
(Present proof of County residency, proof of honorable 

$0 
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Facilities / Parks and Recreation 
Type Rate 

discharge, and proof of service-related disability to County 
Auditor’s office. Pass is good for up to 7 additional people in 
same vehicle.) 

 
 

Geographic Information System (GIS) 
Type Rate 

Maps, Plats and Oversized Prints See Map Fee table below 

Analyst Support 
$100 per hour, rounded to the 

nearest ½ hour 

Parcel Layer - Private   
- Full Layer Annual Subscription (update fees apply) 
- Each update within a 12-month period 

 
$500 
$100 

Parcel Layer – Commercial 
- Full Layer Annual Subscription (update fees apply) 
- Each update within a 12-month period 

 
$1,000 
$200 

Address Layer – Private   
- Full Layer Annual Subscription (update fees apply) 
- Each update within a 12-month period 

 
$500 
$100 

Address Layer – Commercial 
- Full Layer Annual Subscription (update fees apply) 
- Each update within a 12-month period 

 
$1,000 
$200 

Includes: Parcel ID, Ownership, Agency, Admin, Name, Situs Address, Mailing Address, Acres, Tax Acres. Additional fields 
(negotiable) 

 
 

Local Option Highway Construction and Transportation 
Corridor Preservation Fee 

Type Rate 

Corridor Preservation Fee $10 per motor vehicle registration 

 
At the time application is made for registration or renewal of registration of a motor vehicle, the applicant 
shall pay the local option highway construction and transportation corridor preservation fee. Exemptions: 
1) motor vehicle that is exempt from the registration fee under Utah Code Section 41-1a-1209 or 
Subsection 41-1a-419(3); 2) a commercial vehicle with an apportioned registration under Code Section 
41-1a-301; 3) a motor vehicle with a Purple Heart special group license plate issued in accordance with 
Utah Code 41-1a-421. The revenue generated under this section shall be distributed in accordance with 
Utah Section 41-1a-1222. 
 
 

Maps 
Map Size Regular Paper Photo Paper 

8.5” x 11” $2 NA 
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8.5” x 11” $2 NA 

11” x 17” $2 NA 

12” x 18” $3 $6 

18” x 18” $4 $9 

18” x 24” $5 $10 

24” x 36” $10 $25 

36” x 36” $15 $35 

36” x 48” $20 $45 

42” x 60” $25 $65 

 
 

Recorder / Surveyor 
Type Rate 

Copies  

  Any Recorded Document $2 per page 

  Certified Copies $5 for certification plus $2 per page 

  Computer Printouts $2 per page 

  Maps, Plats, Oversized Prints See Map Fee table below 

Authorized Redaction per Utah State Code $5 per document 

Boundary Line Adjustment Review $100 per document 

Bulk Data1 $.10 per field, per record ($75 min) 

Bulk Document Download2 $.75 per image ($75 min) 

Internet Public Property Record Access  

  Daily Unlimited Access $5 

  Monthly Unlimited Access $75 

  Annual Unlimited Access $750 

Emailing of any Document or Certified Copy $5 

Filing Record of Survey Maps $40 per page 

Monument Inspection Fee (Non-refundable) $200 per monument 

Permit to Perform Construction Work Within 30 Feet of 
Survey Monument 

$400 per monument (up to $250 
refundable) 

Plat Submittal (Mathematical Verification and Review)3 $300 per plat + $75 per lot 
1 Recorder reserves the right to define and/or limit fields and/or records. If file is too large to email, requestor may provide data 
storage device or, at the time of order, request data be transferred to an alternate medium at the fee provided in Paragraph (11). 
Mailing cost may also apply. 
2 Price break given for digital images only. If file is too large to email, requestor may provide data storage device or, at the time 
of order, request data be transferred to an alternate medium at the fee provided in Paragraph (11). Mailing costs may also apply. 
3 Total fee shall not exceed $20,000 unless additional expenses are incurred (e.g., litigation, referenda, quasi-judicial proceedings, 

etc.). Fees are due at the time the package and/or application is made. 
 
For each survey map filed and indexed pursuant to Utah Code Section 17-23-17, 17-23-17.5 or 17-23-18, 
the Recorder/Surveyor shall collect in advance the sum of $40 per page. Said survey maps will be filed 
only if they are on material of a permanent nature on stable base reproducible material in the sizes 
required by the Recorder/Surveyor. All moneys collected under this section shall be deposited with the 
Treasurer to be credited to the Public Land Corner Preservation Fund, which shall be used only to pay 
expenses incurred and authorized by the Recorder/Surveyor for the establishment, re-establishment, and 
maintenance of corners of government surveys pursuant to Utah Code Title 17, Chapter 23, and Utah 
Code Title 57, Chapter 10. 
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Pursuant to Utah Code Section 17-23-4, the County requires a permit to be obtained from the 
Recorder/Surveyor before performing construction within 30 feet of an established government survey 
monument or public land survey government corner location. The fee for said permit is $400 per 
monument. After completion work, if the government survey monument or public land survey 
government corner location is undisturbed, the Recorder/Surveyor shall refund $250 to the permit holder. 
If the construction work disturbs the government survey monument or public land survey government 
corner location. 

a. The permit holder is responsible for the necessary construction work and re-establishment of the 
government survey monument or public land survey government corner location; and 

b. The County shall provide to the permit holder the necessary brass monument, ring, and lid. 
 
In the absence of an emergency that poses a threat to public health or safety, any person who violates 
any provision of subsection (2) above or any provision of Utah Code Section 17-23-14 shall pay to the 
County a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 per violation. 
 
 

Roads 
Type Rate 

Excavation Permit  

  Asphalt $1 per square foot 

  Curb and Gutter $22 lineal foot 

  Extensions $50 per extension 

Gravel Road or Shoulder $.50 per square foot 

Inspections $220 per week 

Permit After Stop Work Order 200% of Regular Fee 

Power Poles and Anchors $55 each 

Re-inspections $55 each 

Sidewalk $1.10 per square foot 

Road Closure Fee $100 per day 

 
 

Sexually Oriented Businesses 
Type Rate 

Business Regulatory License Fee  

  Adult businesses and seminude dancing bars $100 annually 

  Out call business $200 annually 

  Nude and Seminude dancing agencies and nude entertainment businesses $150 annually 

Applicant investigation fee (initial)  $100 per applicant 

Sexually Oriented Business Employee License Fee  

Any employee providing Out call business services away from the premises 
of the Out-call business   

$150 annually 

Adult business employees, Out call business employees requiring a license 
but not performing any services outside the licensed premises, nude 
entertainment business employees requiring a license but not individually 
providing nude entertainment services to patrons, seminude dancing bar 
employees requiring a license but who are not performers and employees 

$50 annually 
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Sexually Oriented Businesses 
Type Rate 

of nude and seminude dancing agencies requiring licenses but who are not 
performers 

Employees of nude entertainment businesses personally providing nude 
entertainment to patrons 

$150 annually 

Professional dancers performing in seminude dancing bars $150 annually 

Any individual applying for more than one license at the same time shall pay the higher of all applicable 
fees and an additional $20.00 for each additional license requested. 

License - Bond $2,000 

Civil Penalty $500 

 
 

Sheriff 
Type Rate 

GRAMA Fees  

  Record $5 per record 

  Pictures $3 per photo 

  Recording – disk / thumb drive $25 per media 

  911 Recordings – disk / thumb drive $25 per media 

Dog License Fee  

  Female Dog $20 per license 

  Male Dog $10 per license 

  Spayed or Neutered $5 per license 

  Kennel License (3 or more) $25 per license 

  Transferred License from Another Jurisdiction $1 per license 

  Replacement tags $1 

Animal Impound Fee  

  First Confinement $15 

  Second Confinement $20 

  Third and Subsequent Confinement $40 

Animal Daily Board Charge  

  Cats $12 per day 

  Dogs $16 per day 

Civil Paper Service  

  Service Fee $20 

  Mileage $2.50 per mile 

  Sheriff’s Sale – Real Property $800 

  Sheriff’s Sale – Personal Property $600 

Inmate Processing Fee  

  Booked or booked and released $20 

Miscellaneous Fees  

  Fingerprints / Live Scan $5 per card 

  Background Check $10 

  Off Duty Security $60 per Hour per Deputy 
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Solid Waste 
Type Rate 

Landfill  

Animals $42 per ton ($10 minimum) 

Construction / Demolition Debris (sheetrock, wood, dirt, 
shingles, concrete, etc.) 

$10 per cubic yard 

Household (food, clothes, furniture, books, toys) $15 per load 

Industrial / Manufacturing Waste $8 per cubic yard 

Non-Resident Construction / Demolition $12 per cubic yard 

Non-Resident Municipal Waste $17 per cubic yard 

Municipal Solid Waste – Commercial Dumpsters $43 per ton / $18 minimum 

Municipal Solid Waste – Residential Dumpsters $43 per ton / $18 minimum 

Municipal Disposal (MSW) Tippage Fee (Transfer Station) $40 per ton 

Tires (no larger than 24 inches) $8 per tire 

Tires on rims $10 per tire/wheel 

Mattress $15 per mattress 

Yard Waste (green waste only – grass, weeds, leaves, twigs, 
brush, shrubs, etc.) 

$7 per cubic yard 

Yard Waste – Large (green waste only, 4+ yard loads) $20 per load 

Unsecured Loads Double regular fee 

Sewage Sludge $45 per ton 

Refrigerators $23 per unit 

Commercial A/C Units $35 per unit 

Trash Collection  

One Can $48 per quarter 

Each Additional Can $36 per quarter 

Recycle Can (Stanbury Park only) $27 per quarter 

Set-up Fee (new accounts) $60 

Activation Fee for Additional Can $30 

Reconnect Fee $25 

Resale Items  

Wood Chips $20 per cubic yard 

Lumber (2x4 / 2x6 and larger) $2 per board / $4 per board 

Firewood $10 per cubic yard 

Plywood $5 per sheet 

Wood /Plastic Pallets $5 per pallet 

Weed barrier $50 per roll 

Fiber roll $30 per roll 

Miscellaneous Fee  

Sales tax on resale items County rate 

Return Check Fee $25 

Late Payment Fee  $50 
The following items are generally available for purchase: plywood, firewood, mulch, wood boards, and wood chips. Please call 
the Solid Waste Department or check the County website for current pricing. 
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Other Fees 
Type Rate 

Certification $5 

Credit Card Service Fee Up to 3% of transaction amount 

Disk / Thumb Drive $10 

Mailing Charge Actual Cost 

Maps, Plats, Oversized Prints See Map Fee table below 

Notary $5 per signature 

Photocopies  

  First Page $1 

  Each Additional Page $.25 

Print Parcel Abstract $2 per Page 

Record in a Form Other Than That Normally Maintained Compilation time x wage 

Return Check Fee $25 

Screen Print $2 per page 

Screen Print Abstract $2 per page 

Fire prevention and protection 

$40 per hour expended, plus the 
actual cost of materials, supplies, and 

equipment 

Special event security 

Hazardous materials or waste cleanup 

Hazardous materials transportation escort 

Oversize or overweight transportation escort 

Right-of-Way Franchise Fee (Public Utility Placement) 3.5% of Gross Receipts from services 
provided in Service Area 

 
 

Health Department* 
 

Food Service 
Type Rate 

Food Handler Permits $20 

Food Handler Re-Issue (for lost permits) $5 

Food Establishment Plan Review  

  Mobile Units $50 

  Category I $150 

  Category II $220 

  Category III $275 

  Category IV $350 

Food Establishment Permit  

  Mobile Truck Primary (Tier 1) $200 

  Mobile Truck Primary (Toer 2) $350 

  Mobile Secretary $100 

  Category I $100 

  Category II $150 

  Category III $225 

  Category IV $300 

  Temporary Event Food Booth Permit Tier 1 - $20 per booth/per day  



14 

Food Service 
Type Rate 

Tier 2 - $40 per booth / per day 

Temporary Event Food Booth Permit (less than 72 hours 
before event) 

Tier 1 - $35 per booth/per day  
Tier 2 - $55 per booth / per day 

Seasonal Food Booth Permit $200 (valid March – November) 
 
 

General Environmental 
Type Rate 

Mass Gathering Plan Review $50 

Mass Gathering Permit (1,000 – 1,999 people) $100 per day 

Mass Gathering Permit (2,000+ people) $200 per day 

Record Search Request $25 

Daycare Inspection Fees $50 
 
 

Body Art 
Type Rate 

Body Art Establishment Plan Review $100 

Body Art Operator Permit (2-year) $70 + $30 online fee 

Body Art Establishment Permit (Annual) $100 

Mobile Body Art Permit 
$15 per day, per event, in addition to 
Plan Review Fee and Operator Permit 

Fees 
 
 

Massage and Tanning 
Type Rate 

Massage Establishment Plan Review $50 

Massage Establishment Permit $50 

Tanning Establishment Permit (including up to 4 beds) $100 

Each Additional Bed $10 per bed 
 
 

Pools and Spas 
Type Rate 

Swimming Pool / Spa Plan Review $100 per pool / spa 

Certified Pool Operator Permit $10 

1 Pool / Spa Permit $50 

Each Additional Pool / Spa Permit $25 

Sampling Fee Per Sample $35 

Re-Sampling Fee $40 + courier fee of $10-$50 
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Solid Waste Management Facilities 
Type Rate Tonnage Fee 

Municipal and Industrial Landfill 
$50 / disposable acre 

(one-time fee) 

0-1,000 tons/day - $.75 
1,001-1,500 tons/day - $.50 
1,501-2,000 tons/day - $.40 
2,001-2,500 tons/day - $.30 
2,501-3,000 tons/day - $.25 

3,001+ tons/day- $.20 

Construction and Demolition 
Landfill 

$25 / disposable acre 
(one-time fee) 

$30 per ton or $.09 per cubic yard 

Liquid or semi-liquid Waste 
Facility 

$200 (one-time fee) $.30 per ton 

Waste Tire Storage Facility 
$50 / waste tire storage 

pile (annually) 
 

Infectious Waste Facility $300 (one-time fee) $3 per ton 

Infectious Waste Storage 
Facility 

$100 (annually)  

Private / Industrial Landfill  
0-200 tons/day $300 annually 

201-700 ton/day $400 annually 
Over 700 tons/day $500 (annually) 

Waste Transporters $50 per truck (annually)  
 
 

Subdivision 
Type Rate 

Subdivision Feasibility Review $25 per lot 
 
 

Hazardous Material 
Type Rate 

Asbestos Sample $35 per sample 

Asbestos Inspection $50 

Chemically Contaminated Property Sampling Fee Normal response - $150 for 1 sample, 
$50 each additional 

Rush response - $185 for 1 sample, 
$85 each additional 

Chemically Contaminated Property Remediation Fee $350 

UST Permit (installation and removal) $100 per tank 
 
 

Wastewater 
Type Rate 

Onsite Wastewater Permit (review and inspections) $300 

Replacement Wastewater Permit $100 

Onsite Wastewater Holding Tank Permit (yearly, max of 2 
years) 

$100 
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Septic System Recertification $50 

Septic Location Tracking $50 
 
 

Water 
Type Rate 

Bacteriological Water Sample (well re-cert) $125 

New Well Test (full chemical analysis) $335 

Individual Well Permit $60 

Rush Fee (additional amount) $130 
 
 

Tobacco 
Type Rate 

Tobacco Handler Permit $10 

General Tobacco Retail Store  

  New Permit or Permit Reinstatement $30 

  Permit Renewal (2 years) $30 

Tobacco Specialty Stores  

  Establishment Plan Review $250 

  New Permit or Permit Reinstatement $30 

  Per Renewal (1 year) $20 

Electronic Smoking Device Plan Review $150 

Electronic Smoking Device Permit Fee $100 
 
 

Public Health 
Type Rate 

Family Planning  

  Depo-Provera $40 

  Condoms $.10 

  Pregnancy Test $7 

Immunizations  

  DTaP $47 

  Hep A Peds $44 

  Hep A Adult $57 

  Hep B Peds $39 

  Hep B Adult $60 

  H1B $48 

  HPV9 $211 

  Influenza $40 

  Influenza Mist $40 

  Influenza High Dose $62 

  IPV $40 

  Men B $134 

 Menactra $134 
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Public Health 
Type Rate 

 MMR $88 

  Pneumococcal $110 

  PPD $15 

  Prevnar $194 

  Tdap $61 

  Typhoid $96 

  Varicella $140 

  Twinrix $97 

STP  

  HIV Testing and Counseling $20 

  STD Testing $43 

Vital Certificate  

  Birth Certificate 
- First 
- Additional 

 
$20 
$10 

  Death Certificate 
- First 
- Additional 

 
$30 
$10 

WIC  

  Breast Pump (education) $120 

 
* Health Department fees are approved by the Tooele County Health Board. 


